

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/12/2020 9:51 AM  
NO. 53972-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MATTHEW MENZER as Litigation Guardian ad Litem of KJM, a minor,

Appellant

v.

CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES, a foreign corporation;

Respondent;

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM, a Washington corporation; and  
SAINT JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendants.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Amanda K. Thorsvig, WSBA #45354  
Scott M. O'Halloran, WSBA #25236  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF  
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,  
PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondent

1301 A Street, Suite 900  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 328-7800

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Creation and purpose of CHI.....	4
B. Newborn screening in 2005.....	7
C. CHI’s lack of involvement with newborn screening.....	10
D. Procedural history.....	11
1. KJM’s lawsuit.....	11
2. CHI’s summary judgment motion. ....	12
3. KJM’s motion for reconsideration and appeal. ....	14
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
VI. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. In all civil actions for damages for injuries occurring as a result of health care, including KJM’s, chapter 7.70 RCW provides the exclusive remedy .....	18
B. Because CHI is not a health care provider, it did not owe a duty to KJM under chapter 7.70 RCW .....	21
1. CHI does not fall within the definition of “health care provider” in RCW 7.70.020 .....	22
2. Employing Dr. Semerdjian does not mean that CHI acted as a “health care provider” to KJM.....	23

3.	KJM’s argument that the Court should change RCW 7.70.020’s definition of “health care provider” to “all persons engaged in the healing arts” is untenable.....	26
a.	Unambiguous statutory language does not support KJM’s proposed definition .....	27
b.	KJM’s proposed definition is contrary to legislative intent and not endorsed by case law .....	29
c.	KJM’s proposed definition is too broad and vague to be practicable .....	31
C.	KJM’s policy arguments do not support creating a new duty .....	32
1.	Precedent weights against creating a duty for CHI.....	33
a.	The cases that KJM cites are not analogous.....	33
b.	This Court should consider out-of-state persuasive authority that is analogous .....	37
c.	The corporate practice of medicine doctrine is precedent that disfavors creating a duty for CHI.....	39
2.	Logic and common sense disfavor creating the duty KJM asks this Court to impose.....	42
3.	Justice and policy do not support creating a duty .....	43
D.	KJM’s argument that CHI is vicariously liable for FHS and St. Joseph based upon apparent agency is irrelevant to independent duty and legally insufficient .....	46
1.	Apparent agency is not determinative of this appeal.....	46
2.	KJM’s apparent agency argument is legally insufficient.....	46
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>WASHINGTON CASES</b>	
<i>Adamski v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978) .....	47
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> 170 Wn.2d 449, 243 P.3d 521 (2010) .....	33, 36
<i>Alexander v. Gonser</i> 42 Wn. App. 234, 711 P.2d 347 (1985) .....	35, 39
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Wash. v. King County</i> 124 Wn.2d 855, 881 P.2d 996 (1994) .....	27
<i>Beggs v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001) .....	19
<i>Branom v. State</i> 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975) .....	36
<i>Centurion Props. III, LLC v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> 186 Wn.2d 58, 375 P.3d 651 (2016) .....	33
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006) .....	27, 32
<i>Columbia Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Benton Franklin Orthopedic Assocs., PLLC</i> , 168 Wn.2d 421, 228 P.3d 1260 (2010) .....	40, 42
<i>Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003) .....	21

<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008) .....	17
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998) .....	30
<i>D.L.S. v. Maybin</i> 130 Wn. App. 94, 121 P.3d 1210 (2005) .....	47
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991) .....	35
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> 187 Wn.2d 27, 384 P.3d 232 (2016) .....	18
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) .....	36
<i>Gunnier v. Yakima Heart Ctr., Inc.</i> 134 Wn.2d 854, 953 P.2d 1162 (1998) .....	17
<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp.</i> 182 Wn.2d 136, 341 P.3d 261 (2014) .....	25, 30
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983) .....	34
<i>Helling v. Carey,</i> 83 Wn.2d 514, 519 P.2d 981 (1974) .....	34
<i>Judy v. Hanford Envtl. Health Found.</i> 106 Wn. App. 26, 22 P.3d 810 (2001) .....	34
<i>Khung Thi Lam v. Global Med. Sys.</i> 127 Wn. App. 657, 111 P.3d 1258 (2005) .....	34
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002) .....	27
<i>King v. Riveland</i> 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994) .....	47

<i>LaMon v. Butler</i>	
112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	17
<i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington</i>	
121 Wn.2d 810, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....	17
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Shermann</i>	
125 Wn.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994).....	17
<i>Meisel v. M &amp; N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.</i>	
97 Wn.2d 403, 645 P.2d 689 (1982).....	44
<i>Minton v. Ralston Purina Co.</i>	
146 Wn.2d 385, 47 P.3d 556 (2002).....	44
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i>	
172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	46, 47
<i>Morelli v. Ehsan</i>	
110 Wn.2d 555, 756 P.2d 129 (1988).....	40, 42
<i>Osborn v. Public Hosp. Dist. 1</i>	
80 Wn.2d 201, 492 P.2d 1025 (1972).....	35
<i>Pederson v. Dumouchel</i>	
72 Wn.2d 73, 431 P.2d 973 (1967).....	35
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i>	
101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	35
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i>	
114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	27
<i>Reagan v. Newton</i>	
7 Wn. App. 2d 781, 436 P.3d 411 (2019).....	19, 21, 30
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i>	
146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008).....	30
<i>Shizuko Mita v. Guardsmark, LLC</i>	
182 Wn. App. 76, 328 P.3d 962 (2014).....	36

<i>Silves v. King</i> 93 Wn. App. 873, 970 P.2d 790 (1999).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Std. Optical Co. v. Superior Court for Chelan County</i> 17 Wn.2d 323, 135 P.2d 839 (1943).....	40
<i>Truckweld Equip. Co. v. Olson</i> 26 Wn. App. 638, 618 P.2d 1017 (1980).....	44
<i>Volk v. DeMeerler</i> 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016).....	34
<i>Webb v. Neuroeduc. Inc., P.C.</i> 121 Wn. App. 336, 88 P.3d 417 (2004).....	34
<i>Wilson v. Grant</i> 162 Wn. App. 731, 258 P.3d 689 (2011).....	47

**OTHER CASES**

<i>Harris v. Extendicare Homes, Inc.</i> 829 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	21
<i>Seagle v. Cross</i> 2009 N.C. App. LEXIS 1119 (2009).....	38, 39

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Chapter 7.70 RCW.....	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 70.83 RCW (2005).....	10
RCW 4.24.290.....	27, 28, 29, 32
RCW 7.70.010.....	18
RCW 7.70.020.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 7.70.020(1).....	23, 25, 30
RCW 7.70.020(2).....	23

RCW 7.70.020(3).....	23, 25, 29, 39
RCW 7.70.030 .....	21, 22
RCW 7.70.040 .....	22
RCW 7.70.050 .....	22
RCW 18.130.190 .....	31
WAC 246-650-020 (2005).....	8, 10
WAC 246-650-020 (2008).....	8
CR 56(c).....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1976 Final Legislative Report, 44th Wash. Leg., 2d Ex. Sess.....	30
LAWS OF 1975-76, 2nd Ex. Sess., ch. 56.....	3
